
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Education and Culture Committee 

FROM: /V.- Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

E&C COMMITTEE #2 
February 11, 2019 

February 7, 2019 

SUBJECT: FY19-24 Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP) Amendments: Overview and Affordability Issues 

PURPOSE: To Receive an Overview and Discuss Affordability Issues Regarding MCPS' Proposed 
Amendments to the FY19-24 CIP1 

MCPS participants 
Board of Education Members (invited) 
Dr. Jack R. Smith, Superintendent of Schools 

County Government 
Erika Lopez-Finn, Office of Management and Budget 

Attachments2 

• Excerpts from the County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
Amended CIP Transmittal of January 15, 2019 (©1-7) 

• Excerpts from the Board of Education's FY19-24 Proposed CIP (©8-26) 

MCPS CIP Amendment Review Schedule 

• November 30, 2018: Board of Education transmitted its FY19-24 Proposed CIP Amendments 
(Transmittal letter attached on ©8-13; summary chart of projects on © 14) 

• January 15, 2019: The County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
CIP Amendments transmitted to the Council (Budget excerpt attached on © 1-7) 

• February 5, 2019: Council CIP Amendment Public Hearing 
• February 11, 2019: Education Committee Worksession #1 

1 Key words: #MCPSCapitalBudget, school construction, school facilities. 
2The Board of Education's Requested and the Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY 2019-2024 
Amended Capital Improvements Program (CIP) are both available for download at: 

http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/planning/cipmaster.aspx. 
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• February 14, 2019: Education Committee Worksession #2: Enrollment Briefing and 
Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test Review 

• March-April, 2019: Committee/Council Worksessions 
• Early May, 2019: Reconciliation of the MCPS CIP 

Board of Education Request 

The following chart presents six-year and annual totals for the Approved FY19-24 CIP, the 
Board's Proposed FYI 9-24 Amended CIP, and the County Executive's recommendations. 

Table 1: 
FY19-24 A roved Versus Amended CIP 

FY19-24Appn:,wd 1,777,498 295,003 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 
FY19 Approved Amendments* 603 603 
FY19-24 Latest Approved* 1,ns,101 295.606 308.364 296,136 271,537 311,409 
FY19-24 BOE With Amendments* 1,825,725 297,446 332,332 309,674 278,067 312,311 
change from latest apP'"oved 47,624 1,840 23,968 13,538 6,530 002 

2.7% 0.6% 7.8% 4.6% 2.4% 0.3% 
FY19-24 CE Recommended 1/15119• 1,769,499 290,358 308,268 294,688 269,959 310,177 
cha<1ge from latest approved (8,602) (5,248) (96) (1,448) (1,578) (1,232) 

change from Board Request (56,226) (7,088) (24,004) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 

•sOE re~est i1 its ix-'blishedbook OOes rot include agirg schools suJjemental app-oved 11/2018, $6031< or BMPY $2.0m amendment. Both are ilcluded abO','e 

.. CE Recommended ircludes tvCPS Funding Reconcliatbn and MCPS Affordability Recon::iliationprojects. 

295,049 

295,049 
295,895 

846 

0.3% 

296,049 
1,000 

154 

The Board's FY19-24 amendment request totals $1.826 billion. This level of funding 1s 
$47.6 million (or 2.7 percent) more than the latest approved FY19-24 CIP of$1.78 billion. 

The Executive recommendation ( discussed in more detail later) assumes $1. 77 billion in six-year 
expenditures, which is $8.6 million less than the latest Approved FYI 9-24 CIP and $56.2 million less 
than the Board request. 

A list of all MCPS projects (including those proposed to remain unchanged from the Approved 
FY19-24 CIP, as well as those proposed for amendment) is attached on ©14.3 Project description forms 
(PDFs) are attached on ©16-26. The following chart presents the Board's proposed amendments. 

3 The list of projects is from the Board of Education's December I Requested FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY2019-2024 CIP. This list does not include a previously-approved amendment to the PLAR project for $603,000 funded 
with State Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) or another amendment to the Building Modifications and Program 
Improvements project transmitted to the Council for $2.0 million to fund water bottle refilling stations. Table I includes both 
amendments as referenced in the Table I notes. 
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Table 2: 

East Silver Spring ES Addition (for , , , , , , , 
f:'P!l('!l T!'!"ll!C.~l.. __________________ : ____ (~._5_1_4J: _____ .l1_~q), ______ (~l:. __ .l1,~?J:.. __ (1_,§?§Jf. ___ .l2_3_2J: ______ : •• ~!!19:'!~--- _____ .. ______ _ 
HighlandViewESAddition : 775; - : 301: 289: 185, - : - New-Planning$orly 
Lake Seneca ES Addition __________ ) _____ 875 I---------~----- 401 _j ______ 314_f _____ 160 ~----- - _) ______ - __ New-Planning$orly _____ _ 

I I I I I 

Thurgood Marshall ES Addition _______ ~-- ___ 630 i. _____ -__ J _____ 310 -l-- ____ 225_: __ -- _ -- 95 ~ _____ - --~ ______ - __ New- Planning$ or1r _ .... _ 
Builcing Modifications and Program : : : : : : : FY19 request previously 

Improvements _____________________ ~ ____ 2,000 ~ ____ 2LOO0 ~-. _______ ~- ••• _____ ~ ________ . ~ •••• __ •.. :- - -- ••.•• kv~~:i/Ex- expanded· --

Current Revitalizations/Expansions l 7,500 : : 3,000 : 3,000: 1,500 [ : career/tech 

FaciliiyPlannin_g;_MCPS ____________ I _____ 750 !------- --~---·- 750_] ______ . __ ) ______ --~----- ___ ; ______ - __ ;:1~!~j;~~~-devel&long-

, I I I I I 

Outdoor Pia~ Space Maintenance _____ i ____ 2,600 _; ______ - __ : _____ 800 _: __ • _ .. 450 _; ______ 450 : _____ 450 ; _____ 450 HS baltfield maintenance __ __ 

Plamed Ufeqcle Asset Replacement : : : : : : : repair and replacement of 
Cl:.1:~J .. __ . ___ . ___ . ___ . _ .. _______ ~ ___ -~,_op_o_ i. ________ j ____ ~iqqq _; _____ .. _ .. L. ________ t _________ j ... ___ . __ ~!19~~~~te.~ _. __ . _. _. _. 

: : : : : : : repair and replace restroom 
Restroom _Renovations ______________ : ____ 3,000 l. ________ j ____ 3p00 _: _________ : _________ ~ _________ j _________ fixtt.res _________________ _ 

: , , : : : Tech ~grades, Entrance 
SchoolSecLrity : 28,008: 10,502: 10,708: 5,718: 684: 396 Vestibules 

Totals 47,624 1,840 23,968 13,538 6,530 902 846 

These amendments total $47.6 million and will be discussed in more detail at a future Committee 
meeting. 

The Committee should also keep in mind that the Board of Education is expected to take action 
in late March with regard to the phasing of the Northwood High School Facility Upgrade and the 
Woodward HS Reopening. These decisions could impact the expenditure schedules for both projects, 
and amendments to these projects may be needed as part of Council action in early May. 

Also, as part of its review of the Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test (Committee discussion 
scheduled for February 14), the Council II)ay introduce amendments for "solution" projects to address 
school cluster and assignment areas where over-utilization would otherwise put the area into a 
development moratorium. 

County Executive Recommendations 

Table 3: 
CE Recommended Chanaes (1/15/2019) to the BOE Reauesled Amended FY19-24 CIP 

I . 
Tech. Adj: moved 222k from 

Gaithersburg Cluster ES #8 (222) (222) - - - - FY19to FY18 
Tech. Adj: moved 161k from 

Pyle MS Addition (161) (161) - - - - FY19to FY18 
Tech. Adj: moved 246k from 

Relocatable Classrooms 1246 1246 - - I - - FY19 to FY18 lcrl 
Tech. Adj: moved 4,459k 

Current Rev/Ex (4,459) (4,459) - - - - from FY19 to FY18 
Tech. Adj: moved 586k from 

Improved Safe Access to Schools (586) (586) - - - - I - FY19to FY18 

I Tech. Adj: moved 6.3m from 

Planned Lifecv::le Asset R--1: MCPS 16,252 16,252 - - - - FY19to FY18 

I (8,108)1 
CE placeholder project to 

Affordability Reconciliation (51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (2,134) 154 close exp. Gap 

I To1al Expendih.Jre Gap 

Total Chanae 15,054 113 926 124 064 11 >l986 18108' 12134 154 between CE and Board 

-3-



The Executive transmitted his Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the 
FY19-24 CIP transmitted to the Council on January 15, 2019 (see transmittal memorandum excerpt on 
©1-3). As shown in the chart above, this package contains six technical amendments to several projects 
(moving about $ I 1.9 million in expenditures from FYI 9 to FYI 8, mostly from the PLAR and Current 
Rev/Ex projects). These adjustments are recommended based on Executive staff's review of the timing 
of actual expenditures in these projects. 

Also shown in the chart is an Affordability Reconciliation project (see PDF on ©5-6), which 
reduces the overall MCPS FYl9-24 CIP by $51.1 million ($50.4 million in G.O. Bonds) to balance the 
Executive's overall CIP amendment recommendations with the County's spending affordability 
guidelines for G.O. bonds and current revenue. The Executive also assumes some expenditure neutral 
funding switches (see PDF on ©7) for Recordation Tax, Schools Impact Tax, Current Revenue, and 
G.O. Bonds. 

State Aid for School Construction 

The Approved FY19-24 CIP includes $59.7 million in State aid for school construction for 
FYI 9. This amount includes $33.8 million awarded to MCPS from the regular school construction fund 
and $25.9 million awarded from the "Capital Grant Program for Local School Systems with Significant 
Enrollment Growth" (EGRC) fund (established during the 2015 State legislative session). FY20-24 
assumes $59.2 million per year). 

The Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY19-24 CIP 
assumes the same level of State aid in FY20 through FY24 as was assumed in the Approved FYI 9-24 
CIP ($59.2 million per year). 

Regarding the regular school construction fund, MCPS has typically received $30 to $40 million 
per year, as shown in the table below. MCPS has been eligible for far more aid in each of those years 
and has an estimated eligibility in FY20 of$ I 13 .8 million (see chart on © 15). However, each year is 
very competitive, with statewide requests generally totaling two to three times the budgeted funds. 

Table 4: 
State Aid for School Construction 

FY10-FY20 

FY10 $766.0 $266.7 $113.9 $28.4 10.6% $28.4 -$85.5 
FY11 $729.1 $263.7 $139.1 $30.2 11.5% $30.2 -$108.9 
FY12 $612.3 $311.6 $163.5 $42.0 13.5% $42.0 -$121.5 
FY13 $576.3 $347.9 $184.5 $43.1 12.4% $43.1 -$141.4 
FY14 $684.0 $320.8 $1492 $35.1 10.9% $35.1 -$114.1 
FY15 $643.1 $318.8 $162.9 $40.0 12.5% $40.0 -$122.9 
FY16 $569.9 $318.2 $148.0 $39.8 12.5% 5.8 $45.6 -$102.4 
FY17 $599.1 $325.0 $150.0 $38.4 11.8% 11.7 $50.1 -$99.9 
FY18 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $37.4 11.6% 21.8 $59.2 -$59.9 
FY19 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $33.8 10.4% 25.9 $59.7 -$59.4 
FY20 $695.6 $280.0 $113.8 

For FY20 to date, Montgomery County has been initially awarded $27.8 million as part of the 
Interagency Commission on School Construction (IAC) "75 percent" allocation (i.e., $2 IO million 
allocated out of a $280 million new bond authorization). Therefore $70 million in new bond 
authorizations remains to be allocated statewide. In addition, prior year reverted contingency funds have 
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typically become available for redistribution in upcoming years. In past years, this has added about $35 
million to $40 million to the statewide distribution. The amount that may be added to the FY20 
statewide total has not been identified yet. 

Regarding the EGRC dollars, the statutory statewide base for the grant fund is $40 million and 
MCPS expects to receive about $11.9 million of that based on current formulas. In the past few years, 
additional one-time funding has been added by the State Legislature to the EGRC that has netted MCPS 
additional funding. A one-time increase in the EGRC may well be under consideration again during the 
current legislative session. 

In addition, the Governor is supporting legislation (Senate Bill 159) that would provide 
additional bonding authority to the Maryland Stadium Authority to provide $ 1.8 billion in additional 
bonds for school construction projects. The Governor has identified $45 million in PA YGO that could 
be used for this purpose in FY20. However, it is not clear whether this bill (or any similar bills) will be 
enacted this year. 

We will not know the final outcome of FY20 State aid for the MCPS CIP until late April 
(after Sine Die and final IAC action). Based upon where the State budget for school construction 
stands today, Council Staff supports leaving the State aid assumption for FY20 at $59.2 million at 
this time. 

Spending Affordability and Revenue Assumptions 

On February 5, the Council approved its spending affordability assumptions for the FYI 9-24 
Amended CIP. The Council made no changes to the Executive's G.O. Bond or Recordation Tax 
assumptions. The Council approved higher six-year totals for both Transportation Impact Taxes 
($2.5 million) and School Impact Taxes ($32.3 million). These higher funding assumptions mean that 
the Council has $34.8 million more in revenue across the six-year period, either to fund expenditures in 
the CIP or to assume in set-asides. However, it is early in the Council's CIP review process and it is 
unclear what expenditure increases the Council may support ( above and beyond the CE 
recommendations) across the other agencies and departments. 

Non-Recommended Reductions 

Given the potential difficulty in funding the MCPS Amended CIP at the level proposed by the 
Board, and the uncertainty regarding MCPS' State aid for FY20, Council Staff recommends that the 
Committee ask MCPS to review its Approved FY19-24 CIP and its requested amendments and 
develop a scenario (as MCPS has done in past years) that would bring expenditures in the 
Requested MCPS FY19-24 CIP by fiscal year approximately to the expenditure level of the 
Executive's Amended FY19-24 MCPS CIP total. Assuming MCPS concurs with the Executive's 
technical expenditure adjustments, MCPS would need to offset the Executive's recommended 
G.O. Bond and Current Revenue reductions in the Affordability Reconciliation PDF. 

Council Staff suggests that the Committee ask MCPS to provide this non-recommended 
reductions scenario to the Council by mid-March. This will enable the Council to hold public 
hearings on any new amendments to the CIP in conjunction with the Operating Budget hearings 
in early April. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\levchenko\mcps\fy19 24 cip amendments and supplementals\ed 2 11 19.docx 
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Marc Eirich 
County Executive 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECIJTIVE 
Kf)("KVII U; MARrl :\!Ill) lllt1-iu 

MEMORANDUM 

Janwuy 15, 2019 

TO: Nancy Navarro, President, County Council 

FROM: Marc Eirich, County Executive /l1J, 
SUBJECT: Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital 

Improvements Program (CIP) 

I am pleased to transmit to you, in accordance with the County Charter, my 
Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP). This is a biennial year for the capital budget. As a result, amendments are 
limited to project changes that either meet the County's CIP amendment criteria, or that 
are necessary to balance the CIP. The attached recommendations are affordable within our 
constrained means, take advantage of opportunities to leverage non-County resources, and reflect 
our shared values of prioritizing education and core infrastructure. 

Overall Fiscal Context 

Impact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of 
almost $122.0 million. While Recordation Tax revenues are expected to increase by $11.6 
million over the six-year period, Impact Tax revenue projections are expected to decrease by 
$133.6 million. The largest component of the revenue shortfall relates to the Schools Impact 
Taxes (-$120.7 million). The updated impact tax projections have been adjusted to reflect more 
reasonable collection assumptions. In addition, it appears that recent changes to the impact tax 
law, to promote the increased production of affordable housing, are also having a serious 
negative impact on revenue collections. While well intentioned, the changes are producing 
tradeoffs that mean we cannot fund schools as we would like. We intend to investigate this more 
and propose legislative changes to address it. 

These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new projects or 
funding for cost increases will have to be offset by reductions, with even further reductions 
required to balance the CIP. The limited cost increases assumed in my Recommended CIP are 
necessary to maintain funding for critical, previously approved projects; leverage non-County 
resources; or fund critical infrastructure. Where possible, I have taken advantage of cost savings 
and have looked for opportunities to use other funding sources to help meet our capital budget 
needs. 

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 Maryland Relay 711 



Nancy Navarro, President, County Council 
Janwuy 15, 2019 
Page2 

Unfortunately, our operating budget is also severely constrained. As a result of 
the FY18 closeout, the December update to the Fiscal Plan showed a gap of$44 million. When 
combined with known FYI 9 and FY20 cost pressures and commitments, the gap grows to more 
than $100 million. Given these operating budget challenges, all proposed increases in current 
revenue or cash expenditures in the CIP will be considered in the context of other operating 
budget needs. 

Montgomery Connty Public Schools (MCPS) 

As County Executive, my top priority is maintaining and expanding funding to 
address the capacity and infrastructure needs of the public schools. That is why I exempted the 
MCPS CIP from any affordability reductions that other agencies are being asked to assume in 
this biennial CIP - even though almost all of the revenue shortfall relates to school CIP funding 
sources. 

My biennial recommended CIP assumes $1.775 billion in MCPS funding to build 
625 classrooms in 26 new additions, three new schools, and one reopened school. This 
allocation is sufficient to maintain funding for all previously approved projects. My 
recommended capital budget also includes savings identified by the Board of Education related 
to the Silver Spring Elementary School Addition. According to new enrollment projections, that 
addition is no longer necessary. 

The Board of Education's request included $51.1 million in new funding for 
planning additions for Highland View, Thurgood Marshall, and Lake Seneca Elementary 
Schools; school security enhancements; restroom repairs; planned lifecycle asset replacement of 
core infrastructure; and other infrastructure investments. Unfortunately, due to the previously 
mentioned revenue shortfalls, my recommended CIP is not able to accommodate these increases. 

Our collective ability to fund these requested increases is largely dependent on 
our ability to leverage more resources - either from the State or through revisions to the impact 
tax Jaws. I will work with the Council, the Board of Education, our state legislative delegation, 
the Governor, and advocates to pursue all options for funding our schools. My recommended 
FYI 9-24 CIP continues to assume $355. 7 million in State Aid. I am optimistic that the Governor 
and the state legislature can reach an agreement to generate more funding for school 
construction. If an agreement can be reached, I will dedicate those funds to addressing our 
school capacity and infrastructure needs. 

I have chosen to allow the Board maximum flexibility to propose resource 
reallocations between previously approved funding and new proposals by not specifying 
particular changes in project-funding recommendations. With that said, I would ask that the 
Board and Council prioritize funding for projects that address capacity needs and critical failing 
infrastructure. 

@ 



Nancy Navarro, President, County Council 
Janwuy 15, 2019 
Page3 

While I was on the Council, I had concerns when the Bethesda Elementary 
Schools Solution project was approved because I felt the Board's capacity study was too narrow. 
I was pleased to learn that the Board now intends to look at elementary school capacity from 
both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson Clusters when considering how to address 
overcrowding in Bethesda, and I would ask that the project name be changed to the Bethesda 
Area Elementary Schools Solution project to reflect this broader analysis. I see this action as 
another indication that the Superintendent and Board are willing to think creatively about ways 
to address our capital needs, and I am happy to be their partner in this endeavor. 

As previously mentioned, due to the operating budget challenges ahead, I have 
deferred making any recommendation on the Board's requests for increased current revenue. 
Those requests will be considered in March in the context of the operating budget. 

Montgomery College 

I would like to acknowledge the College leadership for the collaborative approach 
they took in finding ways to fund their top priorities while also addressing the County's CIP 
revenue shortfalls. The College was very clear that including funding for State-allowed 
escalation increases for the Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and Science Center project was 
their number one priority, and the College identified cost savings in the Rockville Garage, 
PLAR, and Germantown Observation Drive projects that helped fi.md the County's increased 
General Obligation (GO) bond costs and leveraged $ 1.5 million in State funding. 

1n addition to supporting the requested Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and 
Science Center cost increases, my recommended CIP also includes funding for the following: 
• Increased support for the Collegewide Physical Education Renovations project ($2.0 million) 

to renovate the Rockville Campus soccer facilities to Division l standards. The increase is 
fi.mded by the Major Capital Facilities Fund; 

• State-authorized cost escalation increases ($2.4 million) for the Germantown Student 
Services Center which are reflected beyond the 6-year period due to affordability; and 

• Increased State Aid ($1,375,000) for a new Collegewide Central Plant & Distribution System 
project. 

Due to significant revenue reductions, my CIP is not able to fund other College 
proposed project cost increases, and an additional affordability reduction of $2.4 million spread 
across FY2 l - FY24 has been assumed due to the previously mentioned revenue shortfalls. 

Overall, FYI 9-24 fi.mding for the College is $279.6 million. This represents a 
$2.3 million, or 0.8 percent, increase over the previously approved CIP. Non-County resources 
made this increase possible. State Aid is assumed to fund $65.0 million of the FYI 9-24 College 
CIP. 

® 
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FY 19-24 Biennial Recommended CIP 
January Budget Amendments Summary ($000s) 

January 15, 2019 --·- --------···- --- --------- ---··---- ------ -- _=,-----_________ ------- --- ------- ------~------

FY19-24 Project _ _ _ . ProJect Nnme Explanation of Adjustment Change Fund mg Sources # 
($000s) 

P0?6506 Building Modifications and 
Program Improvements 

Current . 
P926575 Revitalizations/Expansions 

P966553 Facility Planning: MCPS 

P9?5051 Improved (Safe) Access to 
Schools 

1'65
1801 

Outdoor Play Space 
Maintenance Project 

P896S86 Planned L~ Cyde Asset 
Rep!: MCPS 

P846540 Relocatable Classrooms 

Montgomery County Publlc Schools 

BOE requested supplemental to fund water botHe refilling stations 

Reflects BOE requested increase in Seneca Valley HS Career and Technology Education enhancements {$7.5 
million), prior year funding switches and MCPS adjustments. Also reflects acceleration into FY18 
(-$4,459,000). This does not reduce overall project spending; rather, it accelerates the spending out of the six 
year period into FY18. 
Reflects BOE request to fund an enrollment study and a strategic long-range growth management plan. 

Acceleration adjustment. No change in total project costs. 

BOE requested increase to address maintenance of outdoor playing fields. 

Reflects BOE requested increase to address infrastructure concerns, a $603,000 supplemental, and significant 
acceleration of costs into FY18 ($6.252 million). Total change in project costs = $5,603,000 

Acceleration adjustment. No change in total project costs. 

P056501 Restroom Renovations BOE requested increase to address infrastructure concerns. 
P926557 School Security Systems Reflects BOE request to enhance security. Improvements indude vestibules, cameras, and metal detectors 
P651714 East Silver Spring ES Addition BOE cancelled project due to reduced enrollment projections 

P651518 ~
1
::::i~:~: Prior yea- funding switches and acceleration of $222,000 into FY18. No change in total project oosts 

P652001 Highland View ES Addition BOE request to add planning funds for addition 
P652002 Lake Seneca ES Addition BOE request to add planning funding for addition 

P651907 ~=a~i~ty Upgrades Funding schedule switches. 

P651705 Thomas W. Pyle MS Addition Acceleration of $161,000 into FY16. No change in total project costs 
P652003 Thurgood Marshall ES 

Addition 

P056516 MCPS Affordability 
Reconciliation 

P076510 MCPS Funding 
Reconciliation 

P661401 College Affordability 
Reconciliation 

BOE request to add planning funding for an addition 

Represents MCPS CIP requested increases that are unaffordable given existing resources 

Reflects updated estimates for Recordation tax and School Impact tax revenues with offsetting adjustments in 
GO Bonds 

Mont_!!_omery College 

Reflects affordability adjustment in light of revenue shortfalls and related inability to fund most cost increases. 

2,(X)() Contributions, G.O. Bonds 

3,041 G.O. Bonds, Reoordation Tax 

750 Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

(586) G.D. Bonds 

2,600 G.O. Bonds 

(
649

) Aging Schools Program, G.O. Bonds, 
Qualified Zone Academy Funds 

(
246) Current Revenue: General, Reoorclation 

Tac 
3,000 G.D. Bonds 

28,008 G.O. Bonds, State Aid 

(3,514) G.D. Bonds 

(222) G.D. Bords, School Facilnies Payment 

775 G.D. Bonds 

875 G.D. Bonds 

0 

(161) G.D. Bonds 

630 G.D. Bonds 

(51.136) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

0 
School Impact Taxes, Recordation Tax, 

G.0.Bonds 

(7,750) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 



Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

Cost Elements 

MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 
(P056516) 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

c.ountywide 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (S000s) 

Total 
Thru · Rem 
FY18 FY18 

Total 
&Years 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 

01/14/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

FY23 FY Beyond 
24 6 Years 

Other (51,138) 

TOTALEXPENDITURES (51,138), 

(51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

• (51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Funding Source Total 
Thru Rem Total 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY18 FY18 &Years 

Current Revenue: General (750) (750) (750) 

G.O. Bonds (50,388) (50,388) (2,000) (23,314) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (51,138) • (51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure / Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

(24,064) Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

FY Beyond 
24 &Years 

154 

154 

FY15 

This project reconciles the Board of Education's request with the County Executive's recommendation based on affordability 
considerations. 

Unfortunately, hnpact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflec1 a net reduction of ahnost $ 122.0 million with the largest 
revenue shortfall related to Schools hnpact Taxes (-$120. 7 million). These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new 
projects or funding for cost increases must be offset by reductions, with even further reductions required to balance the CIP. 

Funding MCPS school construction remains the Executive's highest priority for the CIP. As such, the Executive exempted MCPS from 
additional reductions that Montgomery County Government, Montgomery College and the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission will have to bear in order to preserve MCPS' previously approved projects. Due to the serious CIP fiscal 
constraints, however, the Executive was unable to provide any funding for MCPS' requested CIP projec1 increases. 

The reductions in increases are reflected here rather than in individual projects. This gives the Board of Education and Council maximum 
flexibility to propose resource reallocations between previously approved and newly proposed project funding. The Executive expects 
that priority will be given to projects addressing capacity needs and critical failing infrastructure. 

MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 56-@ 



The Executive intends to actively pursue additional State Aid to increase support for public school construction funding so that these 
needs can be met 

Increases in Current Revenue will be considered in March as part of the broader operating budget context. 

FISCAL NOTE 

Reductions reflect the value of project increases requested by MCPS. 

MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 



Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Area 

MCPS Funding Reconciliation 
(P076510) 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Countywide 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000s) 

12/27/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

Cost Elements Total Thru FY18 Rem FY18 Totel FY 19 FY 2Q FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 
6 Years 

Beyond 
6 Years 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Funding Source 

Recordatlon Tax 

Total 

374,277 

53,489 

(3,802) 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Thru Rem Totel 
FY19 FY20 FY18 FY18 6 Years 

57,246 317,031 45,384 30,429 

(36,684) 90,173 3,568 5,082 

(3,802) 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY 24 Beyond 
6 Years 

52,534 55,105 65,877 67,702 

19,191 20,846 20,497 20,989 Schools Impact Tax 

Current Revenue: General 

G.O. Bonds (423,964) (16,760) (407,204) (48,952) (35,511) (71,725) (75,951) (86,374) (88,691) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

This project has been updated to reflect current estimates for Current Revenue: General, Recordation Tax, and School Impact Tax with 
offsetting GO Bond funding adjustments. 

MCPS Funding Reconciliation 56-16) 



850 Hungerford Drive ♦ Room 123 ♦ Rockville, Maryland 20850 

The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
Montgomery County Executive 
Executive Office Building 
IO I Monroe Street 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

The Honorable Hans Riemer, President 

November 30, 20 I 8 

and Members of the Montgomery County Council 
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Mr. Leggett, Mr. Riemer, and Members of the Montgomery County Council: 

Malcolm Baldrige 
01111 Quality Award 

Award Recipient 

At its November 27, 2018, meeting, the Board of Education approved the Requested FY 2020 Capital 
Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019---2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for Montgomery 
County Public Schools (MCPS). Enclosed is a copy of the Board of Education resolution requesting a 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget appropriation of $281,482,000 and an Amended FY 2019-2024 
CIP totaling $1,823,122,000. The Board of Education is requesting $113,781,000 from the state as its 
share of the FY 2020 Capital Budget. FY 2020 is the second year of the biennial CIP review process. 
In accordance with the Montgomery County charter, all CIP projects are considered in odd-numbered 
fiscal years. In even-numbered fiscal years, only projects with expenditure or appropriation changes 
needed in the second year of the adopted six-year CIP are considered for amendments to the CIP. 

Requested CIP 

As previously noted, FY 2020 is an amendment year; therefore, it is standard practice that 
the Board of Education's request includes limited amendments. On October 29, 2018, the 
Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 
Capital Improvements Program was released and included a total of eight amendments to the approved 
CIP. However, as a result of the public hearing testimony that was shared during a two-night period, 
the superintendent of schools amended his recommendation to include one added amendment-an 
additional $5 million in FY 2020 for the Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to address 
concerns that were raised regarding the repair and replacement of many of our building systems 
including doors, lighting, windows, communication systems, and floor and ceiling tiles. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendations, and therefore, the Board of 
Education's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements 
Program includes additional funding to begin planning for three elementary school addition projects; 
additional funding for four countywide projects; additional funding to support the programmatic scope 
of one revitalization/expansion project; and an amendment to remove funding from a previously 
approved addition project that no longer is required to address overutilization at an adjacent school. 

Phone 240-740-3030 ♦ Fax 301-279-3860 ♦ boe@mcpsmd.org ♦ www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org @ 
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The first requested amendment is for the School Security Systems project. The safety of all students 
and staff is a top priority and we must provide a safe learning environment for all who enter our 
buildings. The additional funding will address technology upgrades to various existing security 
systems, as well as allow the means to provide secure entrance vestibules and guided building access 
for schools that currently do not have these features. The second amendment is requested for the 
Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to repair and/or replace building systems such as 
windows, doors, and floor and ceiling tiles, which have reached the end of their useful life. 
This additional funding will begin to address the many concerns raised during the Board of Education's 
public hearing testimony as part of the CIP process. 

The next three amendments are requested to begin the planning for additions at Highland View, 
Lake Seneca, and Thurgood Marshall elementary schools. These three elementary schools previously 
completed the feasibility study process. The amendments are for planning funds only. 
A recommendation regarding construction funding and completion dates for these three projects will 
be considered in a future CIP. 

The next amendment is for the revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School. 
Our Career and Technology Education program must be expanded to provide students in the upcounty 
area the opportunity to explore real-world professional experiences. These additional funds are needed 
to build out the facility features that are essential to support the expanded program offerings for the 
Career and Technology Education program. This program is vital to our students' future success. 

The Board of Education's request also includes an amendment to the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance 
project to address the maintenance and replacement of our high school athletic fields, both artificial 
turf and natural grass fields. These additional funds will allow MCPS to implement a standard program 
of high school athletic field maintenance and achieve a more consistent level of field quality. 
This request is part of a larger review of our high school athletic funding allocations in order to 
equitably support our high school athletics program across the school system. 

An amendment to the Facility Planning project is requested to continue the work with our external 
consultants as we transition through our new enrollment projection methodology, as well as look 
beyond our six-year CIP to develop strategic long-range growth management plans for all the clusters. 
We are hopeful that this new methodology will help us to understand the various factors that affect 
enrollment at the individual school level. In addition, the strategic growth management plans will allow 
us to map a future course for capital and non-capital solutions throughout our school system. 

The next requested amendment removes an approved project, the East Silver Spring Elementary School 
Addition project, from the recommended CIP. This addition project previously was approved to 
provide additional capacity for students from Rolling Terrace Elementary School. However, the 
Spanish Immersion program that originally was at Rolling Terrace Elementary School has been 
relocated to William Tyler Page Elementary School. The enrollment projection for Rolling Terrace 
Elementary School will be within its capacity during the six-year CIP and, as a result, the addition no 
longer is required. 
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On November 27, 2018, the Board of Education included an additional $3.0 million in FY 2020 in the 
Restroom Renovation project to address repairs and replacements of restroom fixtures including sinks, 
partitions, and floor and ceiling tiles. The Board included this supplementary funding after concerns 
were raised during the two days of public hearings on the amended CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program totals $1.823 billion, an increase of $45.62 million 
more than the approved six-year CIP. The amended CIP includes a requested FY 2020 expenditure 
of $332.33 million, an increase of $23.97 million more than the approved FY 2020 expenditure of 
$308.36 million. 

In total, the Board of Education's requested FY 2019-2024 amended CIP includes 10 amendments; 
however, there are many individual capital projects and countywide systemic projects already 
programmed in the adopted CIP-funding for the planning, design, and/or construction of 
19 elementary school capacity projects, 6 middle school capacity projects, and 7 high school capacity 
projects. It also includes funding for six revitalization/expansion projects and many countywide 
systemic projects that address systemwide needs of our aging facilities. Funds included in the adopted 
CIP must remain on the approved expenditure schedules to ensure that these vital projects move 
forward to address our overutilization and aging infrastructure. 

Enrollment 

MCPS continues to experience another year of enrollment growth; however, our enrollment 
growth is increasing at a lower rate than we have experienced during the past IO years. Official 
September 30, 2018, enrollment is 162,680 students, for a one-year increase of I, 134 students. Since 
the 2009-2010 school year, enrollment has increased by 20,903 students. This is a remarkable amount 
of growth for any school system to accommodate. We do not anticipate that this relative slowdown in 
enrollment growth will last long and therefore, we must continue to address our backlog of capacity 
projects and aging infrastructure through our many capacity and systemic replacement projects. 

Total MCPS student enrollment by the 2024-2025 school year is projected to increase by 11,642 
students to reach 174,322 students. Adding the projected 11,642 student increase to the 20,903 student 
increase since 2009 results in a total projected increase of 32,545 students during the 15-year period 
from 2009 to 2024. The following chart displays the official September 30, 2018, student enrollment 
for this year and the previous five years, as well as the enrollment projection for the 2024-2025 school 
year. 

FY 2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY 2018 FY2019 FY2025 
151,289 153,852 156,447 159,010 161,546 162,680 174,322 

As the enrollment continues to increase across the system, the focus of the growth is beginning to shift 
from the elementary school level to the secondary school level, particularly at our high schools. 
Appropriately, our focus in the CIP takes into account this shift. While many of our capital projects 

® 
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during the past decade included additions and new schools for the elementary school level, we now 
must be proactive to address the overutilization at many of our secondary schools. 

State Aid 

Funding for the CIP continues to be a complex issue. Local funding sources, such as County General 
Obligation Bonds, current revenue, the County recordation tax, and the school impact tax, are utilized 
in conjunction with state aid to fund the CIP. For FY 2020, our state aid request is $113.8 million. 
This figure is based on current eligibility of projects approved by the County Council in May 2018. 
Of the $113.8 million, $5.6 million is for the balance of funding for one project; $3 .5 million is for 
nine systemic roofing and Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning projects; $52.8 million is for five 
projects that previously received planning approval from the state and now require construction 
funding; and $51.9 million is for eight projects that require state planning approval in addition to 
construction funding. 

We must continue to make a compelling case to our state leaders to increase the state construction 
funds and provide Montgomery County with a larger share of state construction funds. Also, we urge 
the state to provide planning approval for all eight planning approval requests included in the FY 2020 
state CIP request. The Board of Education, along with the superintendent of schools, Montgomery 
County officials, and our state delegation will work together to provide Montgomery County with its 
larger share of the statewide allocation for our capital projects. 

Non-Capital Items 

Supplement A-Superintendent's Recommendation for Clarksburg Village Site #2 Elementary School 
Boundary Study was released as part of the recommendations for the amended FY 2019-2024 CIP. 
The Board of Education resolution that supports the superintendent's recommendation for the new 
elementary school boundaries is enclosed and also is available on the Capital Improvements Program web 
page. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the site selection 
process for the elementary schools in the Walter Johnson Cluster. While the elementary schools in the 
cluster continue to experience capacity pressures, we do agree that the space deficits are not sufficient 
to program a new elementary school at this time. However, there is an opportunity to explore capacity 
solutions with the Bethesda-Chevy Chase Cluster, which has an approved elementary schools 
capacity study in the adopted CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education supports the recommendation to explore possible solutions that 
would include the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson clusters. 
In addition, the Board amended the superintendent's recommendation to include a joint elementary 
school site selection process to explore possible sites for a new elementary school to address the 
overutilization in both clusters. Once the capacity study and the site selection process are complete, 
the superintendent of schools will evaluate the solutions that are developed, along with the enrollment 



The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
The Honorable Hans Riemer 
and Members of the County Council 5 November 30, 2018 

projections for all of the elementary schools in both clusters, and provide recommendations 
for the Board of Education's consideration in the next CIP cycle. The Board of Education also 
supports the recommendation that consideration of any boundary study due to the expansion 
ofLuxmanor Elementary School wait until the Bethesda-Chevy Chase capacity study is completed in 
order to make decisions inclusive for all of the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase 
and Walter Johnson clusters. 

The Board of Education also supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the boundary 
study to explore the reassignment of Clarksburg and Northwest high school students to Seneca Valley 
High School. The approved boundary study includes the following middle schools to evaluate current 
utilizations and articulation patterns-Roberto W. Clemente; Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.; and 
Kingsview middle schools. In order to minimize split articulations among the three clusters, the Board 
of Education supports expanding the scope of the boundary study to include all of the middle schools 
in the Clarksburg and Northwest clusters, in addition to the middle schools in the Seneca Valley 
Cluster. The boundary study will begin in late fall/early winter 2018, with Board action scheduled in 
November 2019. 

The Board of Education supports the recommendation for a boundary study for Forest Knolls, 
Montgomery Knolls, and Pine Crest elementary schools to relieve the overutilization 
at Forest Knolls Elementary School. The scope of the boundary study also will include Eastern and 
Silver Spring International middle schools to evaluate the middle school articulation patterns for these 
three elementary schools. The boundary study will occur in spring 2019, with Board of Education 
action scheduled for November 2019. 

Finally, the adopted FY 2019-2024 CIP includes funding for two major projects at the high school 
level in the downcounty area-the reopening of Charles W. Woodward High School and the 
addition and facility upgrade project at Northwood High School. Two general approaches were 
presented to the Board of Education during its work sessions on the amended CIP-a phased 
construction of Northwood High School with students/staff on-site or the relocation of 
students/staff off-site during the construction of Northwood High School. The presentation 
included a comparison of the costs for each approach, impact to students, impact on the building 
design, and the time line of the project. 

The superintendent of schools, in his October 2018 release of the amended CIP, did not include a 
recommendation regarding the approaches; however, after careful consideration and evaluation 
of both approaches, the superintendent of schools recommended the off-site approach for the 
Northwood High School construction project. The Board of Education supports the off-site 
approach and requested that staff explore all possible solutions for a holding school including a 
newly constructed Charles W. Woodward High School, commercial property, or other MCPS 
property. The Board also supports an evaluation of student and family transportation needs, 
scheduling of after-school and athletic activities, and other program needs that may impact students 
during the time they are relocated off-site. 
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The Board of Education looks forward to working with you on our Capital Improvements Program. 

MAD:JRS:AMZ:ak 

Enclosure 

Copy to: 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Smith 
Dr. Navarro 
Dr. Statham 
Dr. Zuckerman 
Dr.Johnson 
Ms. Webb 

Michael A. Durso 
President 

@ 



Attachment A 

Board of Education Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program 

(figures In thousands) 

Remanlng 
FY .201& 

13,92◄ 7,200 1,683 

Bethesda ES Solution 3,695 212 1,38◄ 1,682 417 

~ Chase HS Addition 41,397 17, 786 ◄,659 

lklrtonsvllle ES AddltiOn 1,172 469 234 11 7 

C1arbburg ~ES '9(New) 2,981 38,486 1, 192 5,156 19,86◄ 12,27◄ 

ctartsbufg Clust<!r ES (New) (Clar1<S. VIiiage Site #2) 36,008 1,238 17,202 12,◄7◄ 

C~ ES Addition (lo, Jo,t,nn l..eledl ESNroad Aaes) 847 9,466. 339 2,829 3,SS◄ 2,74◄ 

Crown HS (New) 6,306 
136,3021 

1,522 3,892 S,939 4◄,2◄S 70,24◄ 10,◄60 

Diamond ES Addition 9,147 4,892 617 

0uflef ES Addklon/FKllity Upgrade 38,028 650 S32 ◄,234 20,625 11,987 

£Gt Sll¥w Spring ES Addition (for Rolllng Ttn'act) -320 0 

Allert Elnrt!ln Cluster HS Solution 6,334 169 2,996 2,07◄ 1,095 

BIil< Ewing Center Relocation 11,679 1,0S9 553 2,073 4,123 3,871 

Gllthersbutg Cluster ES 18 26,000 2,000 1,210 2,552 5,74◄ 6,702 5,920 

~ View ES Addition ns 301 289 1&5 

john F. Kennedy HS Addition 15,793 20,S78 1,610 2,217 4,000 S,978 6,773 

Kensington Paricwood ES Addition 12,679 6,991 932 

Llllle ~ ES Addition 875 401 314 160 

Col E. Broolcl! Lee MS Addition/Facility Upgnide 52,193 57,864 1,568 16,525 23,827 15,94◄ 

S. Cht1sta McAullffe ES Addition 11, 386 512 3,235 1, 791 

Ronald McNllr ES Addition 1,024 11,403 51 2 4,848 2,252 3,791 

Thwgood~ ESAddltlon 630 310 225 95 

Montgorne,y Knolls ES Addition (for fomt Knolk ES) 278 6,605 273 2,227 2,4◄3 1 ,44◄ 

Roscoe Nix ES Addition (for jcw1n l<l«I< ES• Bn>ad Acm) S89 6, 372 236 1, 781 3, 106 1,249 

NOtth Bemesda MS Addition 21,593 11,885 1,540 

Northwood HS Addltlon/Facillty Upgnde 123,3S6 2,9◄9 S,790 8,600 10,21◄ S◄,254 41, 549 

Partdand MS Addition 1,240 14,638 496 3,032 8, 323 2,787 

Pine Crest ES Addition (for Forest Knolls ES) 248 8,623 352 3,◄92 3,9◄2 626 

~ Branch ES Addition 3,718 ◄,211 27◄ 219 2,227 1,◄91 

Thomas W. Pyle MS Addition 1,100 25,114 ◄00 1,628 6,566 10,◄57 5,750 

Judith Resnik ES Addition 871 ◄36 87 

judlth Resnlk ES Solution 2,722 187 829 1,234 ◄12 

Sltm Spring International MS Addition 31,200 3S,1◄0 930 ◄,210 8,346 13,65◄ 8,000 

Somenet ES Solution 2,691 176 784 1,285 4◄6 

Talcoma Park MS Addition 924 soo 2,182 1◄,820 7,207 

WIit Whitman HS Addition 20,588 2.168 8,067 9,980 6,532 

Woodfin ES Addition 583 350 ◄,◄28 6,737 3,199 

Woodward HS Reopening 

Asbestos Ab&Wnent 1 ,1◄5 20,100 12,085 1,145 1,145 1,l◄S 1 ,l◄S 

Building Modlflcations and Program lmp,ovemenU 6,$00 59,328 38,128 9,000 9,000 

Current lleVltalludons/bpamlons 7,500 1,129,747 674,560 128,,421 95,469 91,561 31,500 

Design and Construction Management ◄,900 85,375 S1,07S ◄,900 ◄,900 4,900 4,900 4,900 ◄,900 

Facllty ~ MCPS 1,200 14,027 9,◄92 l60 1,◄SO' ◄60 380 350 350 

Fire Safety Upgrades 81 7 27,117 17,21S 817 817 817 81 7 817 817 

HVAC Replacement/lAQ Projects 2S,000 220,671 99,617 26,000 25,000 10,000 12,000 lS,000 15,000 

lmprovl!d (Sm) Access 10 Schools 2,000 18,3◄3 12,343 2,000 2,000 

Major capbl Projects 10,197 119,969 ◄,197 10,663 10,999 24,063 70,0◄7 

Outdoor Play Space Malntana,ce 2,550 6,850 1, 750 2,550 ◄50 ◄SO ◄SO 450 

Planned Ufe.C)'de Asset llepacement (PLAR) 15,000 157,7n 87,027 10,000 lS,000 a,ooo a,ooo 10,000 10,000 

Rehabllltatlon/Renovatlon ct Closed Schools (RROCS) 116,220 91 ,57◄ 3,581 

Relocatable Cassrooms S,000 63,061 ◄3,061 5,000 5,000, S,000 

Restroom "-novatlons 6,500 43,nS 14,025 4,000 6.500 3,500 3,500 S,000 S,000 

Roof Aepllcemenl/Molsture Prol2Ctlon ProjeCU 12,000 12◄,151 ◄S, 151 11,500 12,000 9,000 9,000 14,000 14,000 

School Securfty 13,002 3:1,908 zsso 11.W 10,708 S,718 68◄ 396 

Stormwater Olschlrge and Water Qwlity Management 616 11,628 7,316 616 6 16 616 616 616 616 

Modemlntlon 25,3661 ◄23,016 248,221 25,246 25,164 

Total Cit> 2111 482 3 641 715 1 S29ll9 10460 

@ •Bofd,-.....,_totllt~CIP. 



FY 2020 State Capital Improvements Program 
for Montgomery County Public Schools 

(figures In thousands) 

Total Non 

Attachment B 

PrlorlAC FY2020 ·~ Priority t Project Estlma18d PSCP Funding Request For 
No. Coat Funds ThruFY 2019 Fundl-

Balance of Fund!..., tForwani-fllnded' 
... 

1 y Thomas Edllon HS ofTechn""""' Revitallzation/E~--nsicl!l ___ ~L~ ~- 56,170 7,'Z19 5,639 

Subtolal - 89.088 56170 7279 5.9311 
Sytlemlc 

-····-·-·---- -· .. '--~--------·· - --· ---
2 Dr. Martin Luther Kinn, Jr. MS Roof ... ---··· ------ 2,298 1,724 574 
3 M""""'mo,v Knells ES HVAC ----- ---- ----- --- •------~-~ ------ .... M~ 562 
4 Diamond ES HVAC ------ --·- ... 1,900 1,428 474 
5 Fallsmaad ES HVAC .. -- .. --- .......... 1,659 --- 1,238 412 ·--

6 Sherwood ES Roof -- ------ ------- 1,395 1,047 ~ 
7 Flower Va,_ ES Roof 

•· ·····----·-~----- ···-- ~ 1,380 1,038 ---- 344 
8 Ke-- MIR E§ Roof --· ----"-- 1,205 904 3Q1 
9 Rosemont ES Roof 

-- ' . 947 711 238 
10 Col. Zadok M-ruder HS R_oof ------. -- ·-- ---·- 932 700 ____ m -

---- Subtotal 13.957 __ 10.,_~ >----- ····---! 3.483 

~ Construction Fundlna fO.,...Rl:funded! ---- - ... --
11 y Lu"' V. Bamalov ES Addition CCSRl --- ~- 13,924 ---- _11,602 2,322 -----------
12 y Lwcmanor ES Rev ansion 29,190 22,289 8,921 
13 y Potomac ES Revltallzatio•"'-ansion -------- ·- 30,391 2~,5§0 6,841 
14 y S. Christa McAullffe ES Addllio~. ------ .,. 11,388 9,276 2,110 ----'-
15 y Seneca V•""" HS Revitallzatl ion 155,821 121,035 34.~ ____ ., ____ .. . . ., 

---- Subtotal 240 512 187 732 0 52.780 
Plannlna and COnstructlon D--1 'Forwant-fUndadl 

----·-·· --·-- -- .. ---· ·--·-----
18117 y Ashburton ES Addition ---- - -·- - 10944 9,880 1,264 
18119 y TIiden MS/Rock Terrace School RevitaHzatlo•-=-•nslon 88.647 

-·····-
71.179 ----- 1-----· 17,468 

20/21 y Ma~le ES/Cati Sandburg School Revltalizati<>n/Expansion lQSRl_ - ______ 62.~ ~. 49,618 12438 
22/23 y Thomas W. """' MS Addition ------- 25,114 ---- 19,470 ·--- 5,844 
24/25 y Takoma Park MS Addition --- . -- -· ,. ~5,186 .J?,612 5,574 
28/27 y Pine Crest ES AddMion 

"_,_ 8,~3 6,708 1,91~ 
28129 y Mo KnoHs ES Addition __ 8,605 ___ 5,160_ 1,445 -------------------- - -- --
30/31 y Walt Whitman HS Addition 27,577 21,444 6,133 

------ Subtotal - .. ~-~!750 202.~1. 0 51,879 
Plannlna A-al n--U8tll 

32 y Col. E. Brooke Loe MS Addition/Facllllv Unnrade _________ ·-----------~ ~ ~---,-- >--- LP 
33 y Piney Branch ES Addition LP LP ·----- --------
34 y Sllv9r 5"""" lntama1ional MS Addition .. bf:> .. _. -- 1--- ------------- - LP -
35 y John F. Kan_., HS Addition --- ---·---- --·- - --- LP LP ---
36 y WoodUn ES Addlion LP LP ·----------- .__ _______ "." ..... ------- ·-·-···-
37 y East Sliver""""" ES Addition -------- LP LP ---- -·-·----
38 y DuFief ES AddltlonlFacl""' Uoaradas 

···---· - ..• ·--- LP .•.• LP ----· ·•--·-· ----- .... 
39 y Gaithelsbura Cluster ES~- ------ - LP_. ____ LP - ...... ------ -- ~ .. , _______ 
40 y Northwood HS Addition/Facilllv U""'""as 

----- l-•--J~_ -····· LP __ ,_,, _____ 
----· -------- -- -- . 

41 y Charlas W. WoodWald HS "~nlnn LP LP 
TOTAL 578307 487 247 7.279 113781 

® 



East Sliver Spring ES Addition 
(P651714) 

- County Public Sc/ms 
lncivlduel Sc:hcx,ja 

5'"9rSprlf"G and Vldnlly 

Date Last Modlftecl 

Admlnl-"11 ~ ....... 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (tOOOs> 

TOTAL EXNNDITVIIH 

TOTAL FUNDING aou11.caa 

NIITIMPACT 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000•) 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (-l 
82 ,. -APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA<-> 

Apprq:lrlaticrl FY 20 Approp, Request 

c-Appn:,piaticn _,.,...,~ 
u......--
PROJECT DESCRIPTION -------·-· - _,,,, __ 

(320) 

320 

1112&'18 

Public S<:hoola 
PlaMingS!ogo 

31 

12 

43 

31 
12 

43 

FY16 

3,514 

A comprehensive capaci1y study to address overutili:amon at sevml elementary schools in the loYM section of the °""'1<:ounty Con.,ortium was condu<ted during 
the 2014-2015 sdiool year. This <apaeity study included the following schools: F.a.,t Silver Spring, Forest Knolls. Highland View, Montgomery Knolls, New 
Hampshire Esl8les. Oak View, Takoma Parl<. Pine Crest, Piney Branch, Rolling T..,.,.,., Sligo Creek and Woodlin elementary schools. As a result of the capacity 
study it was dclamincd that a liJur clao!roool addition project would be oonstructed at F.ast Silv« Spring Elementary Sdwol to relieve the overutili7.atio at 
Rolling Temice Elemen!aty Sdlool. An FY 2017 ewropriation was requesl<:d to begin the planning forlhis addition, Due to fJSCa! oonslmints, the Coonty 
CounciPs approved fY2017-2022 CIP included a two year delay for this project An FY 2019 ewropriation '"'' approved to begin the planning for this addition. 
Due to the relocation of the Spanish lmmeraion Program at Rolling T erraoe Elementary School to William Tyler Page Elementary School, lhis additioo is no 
longer required at F.a.,t Silver Spring Elementary School 

COORDINATION 
., " ------·-··-···--

Mandatocy Refiml - M-NCPPC Ilepartment ofEnvirorunental Prolection Building Permits Code Review Fire MaJ>hal Ilepartment of Transportation Inspections 
Sediment Control Stoonwater Manogement WSSC Pennits. 

® 



Highland View ES Addition 
(M52001) 

-C<Jun1¥PublcScoools 
lndMl:ha Sc::hoof8 
SMo-SpringandVlcinlly 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! C-l 
Planning, De,ign '"1d Super1ll,ioo 775 

TOTAL DPIINDITUIIIIS 7711 

G.O.Bc,ds 775 

TOTAL PUNDINO IOURCH 7711 

775 

7711 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

775 

7711 

»1 283 185 

301 a 1111 

301 289 185 

301 a 1111 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA !SOOOsl 

- FY 20Approp. Requeo! 
Cumualh,o Aporopria1ion 

Expendlhte/"""""""" 
Uneno..rrblnd Belaoce 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

775 Year First Appropriation 

Last Fr's Cost Estimate 

11127118 

Public-

Enrollment JXOjections indicate that Highland View Elementmy School will exceed capacily by more than 114 seats by the end of the six-year planning period. A 
feasibility study fir a classroom additioo was conduclod in FY 2010. An FY 2020 appropriation is requested to begin the an:hitectural design fir this addition 
JXOject A completioodate for this JXOject will be detamined in a futureCIP. 



Lake Seneca ES Addition 
(P8 Zl)QZ) 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~> 
Planning, Oeaign and &lpefvlslon Br.l 

TOTAL EXPENDITUIIH 8711 

G.O. Bonds 875 

TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICII 8711 

875 

8711 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

875 

8711 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA (SOOOsl 

Aj)pc,,1alfon FY 20 Appmp. -c-Aj)pop_, _,~ u--
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

875 

11127/18 

Public-

Enrolhmtt projectioos indicate that Lake Senea, Elementary School will exceed capacity by more Ihm! 173 seats by the end of the six-year planning period. A 
feasibility study fur a cia,sroon, addition was conductaJ in FY 2014. An FY 2020 appropriation is ~ to begin the ardurectural design fur this ..idition 
project. A mnpletion date for this project will be dclennined in a future CIP. 

® 



Thurgood Marshall ES Addition 
(NDD03) 

-• De,ign ond SupeMticn .., 
TOTAL IIXPl!NDITUUa AO 

G.O. Bonds 83) 

TOTAL PUNDING SDUIICH AO 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ($000ol 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 
.., -

310 725 

310 221 

310 Z25 

310 221 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA C-l 

-FY20A,:,prop.~ Q.mJlali,e-_,_ 
~ -
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

YoarFlr9t
LBlt FY's Cost Estimate 

95 

Ill 

95 

Ill 

11/27/18 

Public-

Enrollment projections - that 'lburgood Marshall Elementary School will ex-i capacity by m<xe than 179 sealS by the end of the six-year planning period. 
A feasibility study fur a claswom additioo will conduw:d in FY 2008. An FY 2020 appropriation ~ requested to begin the architectural design fur this additioo 
project A aimpletiondate fir this prtlject will bedetennined ina future CIP. 

® 



Building Modifications and Program Improvements 
(P076II08} 

~ 
SubCalt;ary 
P1""""'8-

G.O. Bondi 

Conlrl>utionl 

TOTAL ECPIINDITUll■s 

TOTAL FUNDING IOUlll:H 

6,022 

47,ese 
1,260 

114,-

_ ..... -...... _ _,. ·-· 
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! (!000:l 

4,307 1,625 900 675 
31,261 32 16,375 8,050 8,325 

1,260 

38,918 32 18,000 -~ 9,000 

JI ooo .c 
FUNDING SCHl!DULI! (ID~ s)1 :L -.::---

34,823 14,005 :;» 9,000 

2.295 32 3,986 3,995 

38,911 32 18,000 9,000 9,000 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA (-1 

App,opliatioo FY 20 App,op. R
Cunuatill,,App,op_, __,., -~-
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

6,500 
48,617 

48,617 

Year F1l>t Appropriation 

Laat FY~ Cost E
Partial Closeout Thn.1 FY18 
New Partial Closeout 
Total Partial Cloaeout 

11127118 -~-0-

FY07 
54,900 
1,500 

1,500 

This f"Oied mil provide facility moditicatioos to support program offerings at schools lhat are oot scheduled fur capital improvements in the six--CIP. These 
limi1od modificalioos to izmuclioo and support spaocs are need<d 10 provide adequale space fur new or expanded progmms and administrative support space fir 
schools that are not included in the revitalizationlexponsion program. An l'Y 2012 appltl!lriation ""' approved to continue 10 provide facility modificaiions at 
various schoolsd!rougboutthe systm>. Facility modifications in FY 2013 and beyond\\ill bedetennined basedoo the need for space modificatioos'upgnolesto 
support new ormodified progn,rn otferings. Due to fisa,I coustiaiuts, .xpenditures n:quesled in the Board of&lucadon's FY 2011-2016 CW 1<r l'Ys 2013-2016-,, 
removed by the Coon1y Council in the adopC,d FY 2011-2016 CW. An FY 2013 _.,.,.;&lion""" approved to renovme science laboratories at ooe high school 
and provide spedal education lllcility modifications fur two elerna11ary schools and two high -~ An FY 2014 _,ipriation was approved to cooonue to 
provide facility modificatioas and program improvements to various schools throughout the county. An FY 2015 appropriation \WS approved fur modifications to 
schools due to spedal educalion p-ognm dlllnges; science lal>oratory upsrades at secondary sdJools; space modifications fur program requirements; as ~II as "'° 
specific ooe4ime projea&-tbe OODSIIUCtion of an auxilia,y gymnasium at Thornaa Pyle Middle Sdiool and clas.wom modifications at the Whittier Woods Center 
to be used by Walt Whitman High School. An FY 201 S 8Jll'l'Cl'rialion was approved fur $1.3 million fur the installation of artificial rurf at Wh-, OiurchiJl High 
School An FY 2016 IJ)ll'Ollriatio,... approved fur modifications 10 schools due to special education progn,rn change.,, space modificatioos fur program 
requirements, and computcr lab coovcr.rions at various schools throughout the county. An FY 2016 supplemental appropriation fur $4l,410 was approved to begin 
the design of the artificial turf installation at Somerset Elementaiy School. An FY 2017 appupriatioo was approved, however, it was $2.0 trullion !es., than the 
Board of Education~ request and ..;n fund irognm change, 10 address space deficits through building modifications. An FY 2017 supplemcml appropriaion of 
$489,000in contributions was awroved fur the instoJJation of artificial rurfatSomfflel Elementary School. An FY 2017 supplemental~ of$4.9 million 
in contributiom wa, approved fur the installation of artificial rurfatJulius West Middle School, and Albert Einstein and Wah Whitmon high schools. AnFY 2018 
appropriation was approved to continue this project. An FY 2019 _,ipriation was approved to continue to address modifications to schools due to special 
education program changes and space modifications fur program r,quirements. The appropriation also mil fund the recmfiguralion of high school clas.sroo«n spoces 
to provide additional science labota!Oi ies fur schools that ""' overutilized and do not have orllicienl space for science lallocalay classes. Finally, tbe appropriaion 
will fund the conslrudion of a black box - at A, Mario Loiedennan Middle School. An FY 2020 ~ is requested to continue program and space 
modilications to schools. 

COORDINATION 
Mnndatay Rererral • M-NCPPC, llqxu1mffllof Fnvironmental l'rote<tion, Building Pennits, Code Review, Ftre Marshall, Department ofTran.,portation. 
Inspections, Sediment Control, Stormwater MOIUl!lemen~ WSSC Pennits 



Current Revitalizations/Expansions 
(P928575) 

ca._ 
lultC&tc.'101')' _.,. __ Date Laat ModlflN 

Admlnlsterlftl Aeancy 
Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! (9000,,) 

Planning, Do,ign and - 41,800 28,036 9,752 4,102 4,102 

Site ln,>i,4\i6!1alll and IJtillliN 77)9; 51,448 15,238 10,fi89 7.668 a901 
ConslnJClion 587,177 247,520 17,823 321,834 113,113 es,eeo 
Other 18/l20 33,872 (25,708) 10,+46 3,538 <1006 

91,561 31,500 

TOTAL l!XNNDITURES 72<1,IIG lll0,818 17,1115 -,.S1 128,421 - 91,INl1 31,900 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

G.O. Bcrds 543,884 Z!6,8'0 54,580 252,464 69,156 Ba551 89,257 

-Tax 83,139 13,828 1Z720 56,791 28,084 25,423 2,304 

-Aid 58,331 '40,180 (6,628) 24,779 24,779 

- - Tax 
36,735 65,445 (41,627) 12,917 5,422 7,495 

Convibu110os 2,500 2,500 
Sc:hoalFadllllelPayment 209 41 188 c., ___ , 

44 6,725 (6,861) 

TOTAL PUNDING SOURCU n,,i,ea 382,1119 111,03Z 3'18,1111 128,421 - 91,811 

OPl!RATING BUDGl!T IMPACT (9000s) - 1,330 ... ... - ... 248 248 

NET IMPACT 1,828 913 913 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPENDITURI! DATA ($000al 

Appop-,FY20App'op. -
CUrnuativ6 App.op-' _,_ 
U-Balanoo 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

7,500 

732,5'5 

732,5'5 

Year Fil'8t Appl op iatiol, 
Last FY's Cost Estimate 
Partial CloseoutThru FY18 
New Partial CIOseoUt 
Total Partial Cloeeout 

31.500 

S1,SOO 

11'2&'18 

Plmlic Schools 
Ont,>ng 

717,342 

29,514 

29,514 

This prqject combines all cum:111 revitali7.atione,q,ansion projects as prioritized by tbe FACI' as.,essmems. An FY 2018 approprilllioo was approved fur 
COOSlnlC1ion funds for Seneca Valley HS and Polomac, M8lj'Vllle/Carl Sandburg. and Lwananorelemenmry schools and planning funds forTtlden/RookTemceand 
Eastern middle schools and Poolesville HS. With regards to Saleca Valley HS, Ibis prqject will expand tbe existing school to accommodate 2,400 students. The 
enrollmmtat Seneca Valley HS is prQjeeled to be 1,499students by the endoftbe six-year planning period. With a capacity of2,400sears, there will be 
opproximaldy 900-,. available to a<:<ommodatea students from C!ad<sburg and NOr1hwe5t highs ,c;hools when 1he project is complet<. lbe Montgomery 
County Office of ugislative Oversisbt released a study in July 2015 regarding tbe MCPS n:vitalizalion/expansion program. Based oo the report, MCPS recom,,>Od 
tbe FACT review oommittte to update the FACT methodology used to rank schools. Since tbe approach to reassess ond prioriti2e schools will continue into the 
development of the FY 2019-2024 CD', tbe Bomd of F.ducarioo opproved an amendment to the Board of Education's R,quested ~y 2018 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FY 2017-2022 CD' to shift planning funds for four elemcntmy school projects from FY 20 I 8 to FY 20 I 9. 'lrus shift in planning expenditures 
will not impact the complelioo dal<s for lhesc: projeccs. The County Council, in the adopted FY 2017-2022 Amended CD' approved the Board of &lucatioo's 
reque.,t. An FY 2019 BRJl'lPriation...., opproved for the belaooe of funding forlhree elementary school projects and one high school pflliect and coo...ouclion funding 
forooe middle school praject. An FY 2020 appropriation and amendment to tbe adopted FY20!9-2024 CIP is requested to expend the scope ofCaroer and 
Technology &lucation program at Seneca Valley High School during 1hisCOflS1IUClion project. 

DISCLOSURES 

MCPS a,,,erts thot this project oonfunns to the requirement of relevant local plans, as~ by the Ma!yland Economic Gromh, Resowoe Protectioo and 
Planning Act 

COORDINATION 

Mandato,y Rcfcmil • M-NCPFC, Department of Environmental Protcctioo, Building Permits, Code Review, fin, Mmhal lmpcctions, Ilepenment of 
Transpor1ation, Sediment Cootrol, Stonnwater Manogement, WSSC Pennits 



Facility Planning: MCPS 
(P881153) 

CategcNy 

8ubCat11or, .........,._ 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SDOOol 

11/27118 

P~ic Schools 
Ong<;ng 

Pilmng, llelignand5-wion 14,027 8$1 1,940 3,SSO a,o 1,<50 «II 3110 350 350 

TOTAL IDIPIINDITUIIES 14,0ZT 8,237 1,940 3,890 l90 1,- - 3111 380 380 

G.O.Bonda 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

a.rm 
1)75 1,940 

1,808 480 
2,242 3IIO 

EISl 138 110 100 100 

770 322 270 250 250 
Rec::cxddon Tax 885 886 

TOTAL FUNOINII SOURCES 14,027 8,237 1,940 3,890 190 1,- - 3111 3111 31111 -FY20_._ Cu-_,_ 
lJnenc:uni>orod Balanoo 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (-l 
1.200 
11,287 

11,287 

Year First Appropriation 
Lut FY's Coat E.stime19 

FY96 
13m 

The fllcility phmning JXllCOSS ,rovides prdiminary programs of req~ (PORs), ooot estimates, and budget documentation for selected projms. This project 
serves as the ll'anSition Slage fiom the rnaster plan or concepwal stage 10 inclusion of aSlaJ1d..alone project in the CIP. There is a conunuing need fi:.- the developnent 
of- oooteslimat,s and an o:xplooition of """"1aives for proposed iroject.,. Implementalion of the filci1ity planningprooess rc,u!ts in realistic cost...,,..,., 
re-and less signiflQll1l oootOYmUDS, ielwr project delays, and improved lilo-oyde oooling of irojects. ln the pest, this project was funded ,olely by cumnt 
revenue; however, 8S a t<SUlt of new enviroomenlal n,gulatioo diangos, design of sitedovelopncnt coocept plans must be done <i,ring the facility planning phase in 
order to obtain necessary site pennits in time for the oon<IJ'UCtion phase. Therefure, the funding soun:es !OOW1l on this PDF reflect the appropriate portim, for bod, 
cum,nt revenue and GO bonds. An FY 2017 B(llllWriation was approved for the Jll'l)lanning for additioos at one elemerna,y school, one middle schooL end hw 
high schools, as well as prep1aUling for revitalization/expansions at four elementmy schools, one middle school, and one high school. An FY 2018 appropriation 
was _.,ved for the Jll'l)laming of five revitalization/expomion irojccts and the Jll'l)hming for an addition iroject, a new elemenllll)' ,choo], the relocalion of an 
existing school, and the reopening of a funner closed high school An FY 2019 appropriation wa, _.,ved fur the pn:planning of four addition~ the 
reopening of ahii!b school, and the opening of a new high school and new elernentmy school Also, 111< app,op, iatiu1 will fimd hw \Wllc studie.s. One to develop 
loog-tenn growth plans for each cluster in the school systan and identify best practices in od1er jurisdictions to bring a national perspective on cducatiooa1 tilci1ity 
planning trends to MCPS. The second will evaluate MCPS enrollment forecasting methodology and identify best practioes that can infonn the MCPS _.,aci, to 
enrollment irojec:um, going futwmd. An FY 2020 appr(llXiation and - to 1he adopted FY2019-2024 CIP is n,quo,u,d to fund fur the ]ll'01llanning of four 
elemcntaoy school addition projecls and two middle school addition projects. Also, the appropriation will fund the continuation ofthe wod< "ith external 
consultants oo the new enrollmeot foreca,ang methodology and the develOf'11"111 of strategic loog-range growth managements plans fur all cluster,. 

DISCLOSURES 
, _____ ,.,_, .. ~ ...... .. 

Expenditures will continue indefinitely. 



Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 
(1'651801) 

-... -.,,.,. --
Planning, Oeolgn.., _ 

Con-
TOTAL l!XP■NDITUMS 

1,546 

5,305 

9,1111G 

Dllt. Last Modified 

Admlnl•terfn8 Agency 
Statue 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~> 
78 1,470 "25 625 
78 WI 4,830 1,325 1,925 

1113 11111' 6,100 1,79D 2,IIIIO 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! (SOOOa) 

105 105 
345 345 - -

11r.!6118 

PoblcSchoos --
105 105 

345 345 

4IO -
G.O. Bonds 8,476 153 222 8,100 1,750 2,550 '450 450 450 450 C"'1ffl-- 375 375 

TDTAL FUNDING SOUIICH 6,850 1113 11111' 6,100 1,79D 2,11110 - a> - -

-FY20A_,_ 
c......->,pp..,1e11c,i 
~/EnanDanal& 
u-........ 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA,_, 
2,500 

2,!00 
Year FimAppi'Of)liallcn 

Last FY's Coot-
FY18 
4;150 

Many school sites, especially at the elementary ,chool levc~ face sit, constraint, and limitations due lo school overutilization, the need to place relocatable 
classrooms oo paved play and field area,,"' well as sit, m and other ronditions. Funds included in this project will allow MCPS lo more fully integrale OOllloor 
play area> into maintenance practices and aoalli> solutions "11en individual schools pr<sent dudienll"8 to a oonventiooal approach. AnlllllCl>dmenl w the Board of 
Educalion's Requested FY 2018 Capital Budget end Amendmems to the FY 2017-2022 Capital Improvements Program was approved lo develop this pilot 
program lo eval- the ootdoor program/play areas of MCPS schools, establish improved maintenmK:e practices f<r these sites, end identify potallial solutioos lo 
provide adequate and appropiab, ootdoor program/play areas, particularly at elementmy sdiools with =ly compromised sites. Also, the ,wroved fimds "'11 
addres., the OUldoor pnl81111l1/play ...,... of fuur to six schools identified through the initial review of sdiools. It is anticipated that this pilot Jro1!11111l will tnmsfunn 
inw a level of effort ]'6Qjeot w addres., this ongoing 1-1. An FY 2019 appropriation was approved to oontinuc lhis pilot program to acldicss OU!doa-program/play 
on:os for,chools with site oonsttaint., and limitations due lo school ovenuiliz.ation. An FY 2020 appropriation is n:quested lo conlinue lhis pi>ject lo addres., 
outdoor program/play areas, particularly at elememmy schools with compromised si"'8. This appropriation also will fund oeeds related lo maintenance ,nd 
replaoemenl of high ,chool alhleuc fields, both artificial turl' and natural gra,,, fields. 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
(PBBUBB) 

-SubCat19ory -.... -
13,247 

Site lmpnwa,1111ltlancl UtililiN 13,645 
COf'lltl'uttiOn 125,480 

TOTAL -NDITURl!S 1112,XZ 

G.O. Bonds Q_ZQne_,,,F..,._ 
AglngSchoolsProgram 

132,720 

1MB2 
6.088 

SlaleAid 102 

TDTAL PUNDING SDURCH 1112,H2 

Date Last llocllflecl --.. ~ ....... 
1112&'18 ,,__ 
Ongoing 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~J 
◄,847 8,3):) 1,500 2,0:0 800 S00 1,500 1,500 

10,945 2,7tXI SIJ 51X> 350 350 !500 500 

75,480 50,000 8,000 12,500 6,750 6,750 8,000 8,000 

a1,3112 &1,oao jS),fll6tf: 111,000 ll,000 a,oao 1o,aaa 1o,oao 

IO,<,oJ I 1 J ., 
FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) / ff'"-"• 0 W 7 "'-f fr-l- °'-~ ~ "-,.c:..,~ 

71,'n> 81,000 10,IXX) e 15,000 8,000 8,IXXI 10,000 10,000 

1~""2 ~0'3 
6,088 

102 

91,312 91,000 1o,oao 111,000 a,oao a,oao 10,000 1o,oao. 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ~I 
.......,_,FY20_...~ 
CufflUIIIMIApp'0pilllion 

~/-

- Belanoe 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

15,IXXI 
104,833 

104,833 

--½~•-• • ,w • •• •••~• ------•- -•-• • • -" ~_., ~<'• W• > 

Year Fltat App,opriatiol, 
Last FY"s Cost Estimate 
Partial Closeout Thru FY 18, 

New Parti&I Closeout 
T 0181 Partial Cloeeout 

FYll9 
147,352 

Z003 

This prqjeot fund< a oomprehen,ive and ong,ing plan lo replace key filcility and sit, OO!tlpulltub based on Bll invcnttxy of !heir age and conditions. A 
COllljXdlensive inventmy of all such comp011e1l1S bas """1 assembled so lhalreplacemem"'"' be anticipalOd and accomplished in a plamed and Mled), manner. 
Facility tOlllJ)OllCl1ls included in lhis project are code COl'RlCtion:!, physioal cduc:atioo fucilitylfield improvements, sdlool lacility exterior R6Ul'fiicing. partition<, door.;, 
lighting, media ....,..seairity gim:s, bleadicB, comrnunieation syst,ms, and flooring. An FY 2017 appropriation was approved to- facility lXll1pO!lell15 in 
school fucilities lhal have reoched the end of their liJb.cyclo. An FY 2017 supp1erneotal appropriation of$578,000 \WS approved through die state's QZAB program 
An FY 2018 appropriation """' 8!lll"'ved to eOlltinue lhis project.An FY 2018 supplemental llpJX'OJ)riation in die amOtllll of $604,000 was approved 83 part of the 
stare', ASP program and $603,000 was opproved as pert of die stare's QZAB prognm. An FY 2019 appupriation wa, approved to continue this level of effort 
project. An FY 2020 approprialion and ameridment to the adopk,d FY2019-2024 CIP is requested to address building systems sueb as physical edocatioo 
fucili(y/field improvements. sdtOOI filcility exterior resurfacing. partitions, door,, lighting. bleachers, communicalion systems, and f1oorins For a list of projects 
completed during 1he sutn!ll<Cof2018, sec Appendix K of die Superinta,dcnt~ Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Ammdmenls to die FY2019-2024 
CIP. 

DISCLOSURl!S 

Expenditun:s ml! ccmtinue indefinitely. MCPS assens that this project conforms 10 die requirement of relevant local plans, as requited by die Maryland Economic 
Growth, Resource Protection and Planning Act. 

COORDINAnON 
. -,----· ~ -- ,~-------

FY 2019-Salarics and Wages: $4971(, Fringe Benefits: Sl98K, Worl<yem: 6 FY 2020-2024- Salaries and Wages: :12.48.5M FringellenefilS: S990K, 
W~:30 



Restroom Renovations 
(P056501) 

C-ry 
lubCat1&ory -.. -
P1aMlng,ONig,land-

ConsOudlcn 

TOTAL -NDITUltll8 

G.0.-

TOTAL FUND- 80URCll8 

6,000 

~.tll/5 

43,TIII 

43,775 

43,779 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~I 
1,505 4,575 7'15 1,150 .., 

14,273 .,,, 22,1125 3,225 5,3ll0 2,000 

15,7711 - 21,- .. 000 6,llGO :s.-
FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

15,718 .,,, 27,500 4,000 8,500 3,500 

15,7711 - %7,- .. 000 6,llGO :s.-
APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA (-1 

Al>P-•FV20Approp.~ 

Cu-Alli'-• _,_ 
u--.... 
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

w •• ,. -~-- -~ • 

6,500 
20,275 

20,275 

Year Firll Appropriation 

l.aotFY'1Colt-

.., 
2,950 ,,_ 

~500 

:s.-

1112&'18 

Pubic:Schoolo 

Ongoing 

7'15 
4,225 

S,000 

~000 

S,000 

775 
4,225 

S,000 

5,000 

S,000 

FV05 
40,775 

This project will provide needed modifioations to specific areas of reslroom facilities. A study was cooducted in FY 2004 to evaluate n,strooms fur all schools that 
were buihor"""""""1 before 1985. Ratinp were based upoo visual in,pectionsoflhe existing materials and fixtures as of August 1,2003. Ratings also were based 
on convcraatiom with the building ,ervic,s nuin_,, principals, vice principals, and star& about the existing conditions of the res1room filciliti<s. The numeric 
rating fur each school was based ooan evaluation method using a preset numb« scale for lhe """""1entof lhe existing plumbing lix1ures, """'5SOria,, and room 
finish materials. In FY 20 I 0, a second round of assessments were completed, which included a IO!al of 110 schools, including oolding filcilitil:s. BY FY 20 I 8 oil 
110 schools assessed ""'° completed. An FY 2019 appopriation was approved fur lhe next phase of !his projed. An FY 2020 8Pl)l'(llXiatio and emmlmcnt 1D the 
adopu,d FY2019-2024 CJP is requestod to address restroom facilities throughout the school syst,m including plumbing fixtures, oooessories, and room finish 
materials. 



School Security Systems 
(!'191 357) 

Ca
SUbCIUlll'J _..,._ 

l!XPl!NDITURI! 8CHl!DULI! i-1 
P1annlng, Deoign-~lion ~ ... 2,000 1.985 5") 5") ,.., 
~ 47,533 19,446 164 30,923 2,000 12,302 10,201! 

TOTAL IIXPBNDITUIIES 51,019 ,.,_ 1M 32,1118 Z,HO 12,NZ 10,-

FUNDING 8CHl!DULI! ($000.) 

G.O.Ba>da 47,332 14,404 3l 32,ooe 2,5") 12,852 1~708 
SlaleAkl 4,188 4,042 144 

TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICH 91,019 ,.,_ 114 32,1118 Z,HO 12,NZ 10,-

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA «-l 
Appocp,.._,,FV20-.R
~Appcp_, _,~ --
PROJl!CT Dl!8CRIPTION 

13,002 

21,160 

21,160 

Year Fit11Ar4)l'Opllallou 
Last FY'a Cott Estimate 

275 

~ .... 
t,711 

5,718 

5,718 

11!.!&'18 

Public:Schoalo 
0nQoino 

10 

614 -
884 -

40 

308 .. 
306 .. 
FY92 
23,610 

This project addresses fuur aspects of sewrity throughout MCPS, and will SOM to protect not only the student and commwlity population, but also the extensive 
inveslmelll in educational facilities, cquipmen~ and supplies in building.,. An FY 2009 appropriation was approvod to provide additional funding fur new initiatives 
fur the school security program. The initiatives include d<Sign and installatioo of Closed Circuit Televisioo (CCTV) camera sysr,ms in all middle schools, the 
replacement of exisung OU!dabOd analog CC'IV camera systems in all high schools, the installatioo of a visitor management system in all schools, and the 
installatiooof a visitoracoess ~ alelementarysdiools. AnFY 2010 appropriatioo was approved tooontinucthis project. An FY 201 l ~ was 
approved to continue the roll oot of the new initiatives that began in FY 2009. An FY 2012 apJ>'Opl'iation was approved to oonlinue this project. An FY 2013 
appropriation was approved to oootinue the roll oot the school sewrity program initiative. An FY 2013 supplememal appropriation was llJlJl'OVed to acoelemte 
$364,000 fium FY 2014to FY 2013 to allow furlhe installalion of access comrol symns in the remaining26elementaiy schools, with a completion dale of July 
2013. An FY 2014appropriatioo wa, approvod to oontinucthis project. An FY 2014 supplemental appropriation and amendment to the FY 2013-2018 CIPW&< 
approved to implemel1I the Slale's Sdiool Sealrity lnitaitve. The >11pplememal apJlltllnalinn approved $4.186 million fium the stale as well as SJ.674 million fium 
the a,unty to provide additional sewrity technology al schools as well as minor modifications to enhance security. Anticipated completion date for the initiative is 
summer 2014. An FY 2019 appupudion was awroved to replaa:lupgrade and in,ta11 security technology al varioos schoois 1llroughout the sy,11:m. In addition, 
the lll'P"()ll'ietion ..;u fund facility modifications at certain schools to eoiuma, - security. An FY 2020 8lll'l'(llllietion and amendment to the adopled 
FY2019-2024 CIP is requcatod to address tedlllologyupgrades to variom existing security system~ as well as puvide secure emnmce vestibules and guided 
building aca,ss fir schools that amntly do not have theae -

FISCALNan 
State Reimbursement: not eligible 

Dl8CI 08URl!8 
MCPS asserts that this p!tlject oonfurms to the requiremmt of relevant local plans, as requin,d by the Maryland Economic Growth, Resource Protedion and 
Planning Act. 
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